ICMR - National Institute of Virology,

20-A, Dr. Ambedkar Road, Camp, Pune 411001. Ph: 91-020-26006209.

No. ICMR-NIV Purchase/PP 1240/2024-25

13/05/2024

Invitation of Quotation/Rate Inquiry/Objections for Procurement of Items on Proprietary Basis

Intends to procure the chemical (kit) from manufacturer/authorized distributors on proprietary basis as mentioned below:

- Real star Adenovirus PCR kit 1.0, make : Altona Diagnostic, Cat no : 301013, Qty - 2
- 2. Real star HEV RT-PCR kit 2.0, make: Altona Diagnostic, Cat no: 272013, Qty 2.

The proprietary Article Certificates (PACs) claiming the proprietorship of above chemical (kit) by the concerned manufacturer/Authorized Distributors is enclosed (Enclosure-I)

The notice is hereby issued for general information of Aspirant Manufacturer/Authorized Distributors to submit their objection, if any, on proprietorship of the above items in terms of Rule 166 (i) of GFR, 2017 as amended from time to time.

The objection along with the complete details of challenging the proprietorship of the above items, if any, should be sent through email to nivpurchase@yahoo.co.in so as to reach on or before [9.08.2024 up to 05:00 PM failing which, it will be presumed that the above items are the proprietary items of the concerned firms as claimed by them in the Proprietary Article Certificates (PACs). Accordingly, the institute will initiate the process of procurement of above items under Rule 166 (i) of GFR, 2017 as amended from time. Objections shall be entertained only upto 13.08.2029

Simultaneously, the Quotations/Rate inquiry are also hereby invited from the Manufacturer/Authorized Distributors of the above chemical (kit) as mentioned in the proprietary Article Certificates (PACs).

In case, the product of any other Aspirant Manufacturer/Authorized Distributor conforms to the aforesaid items, they may also submit their Quotations/Rate Inquiry.

The Quotations/Rate inquiry should be submitted in the prescribed format given at **Enclosure** - **II.**

administration officer

Enclosure - II

Invitation of Quotation/Rate Inquiry Procurement of items on Proprietary Basis.

(PRODUCE ON THE LETTER HEAD OF THE FIRM)

No _							Da	ate	
To,									
ICM)	Director, R-NIV,								
20-A Post	, Dr. Amb Box No.11	edkar R , Pune-	Road, -41100	1.					
Sub: on P	- Invitati roprietary	on of Q Basis.	uotatio	on/Rate	Inquiry fo	r Procu	remen	t of Item	s
Sir,	844								
With	reference dat	to your ed	Quotat	ion/Rate	e Inquiry, V	ïde no			
Pleas	e find the		rates b	y us:-					
SI. NO.	Name of the Item	Unit Price	Qty.	Total Price	Discount	Net Price	GST	Any Other Charge	Tota. Cost
						ř.			
esire	I OUD CITYOUT	III CARRES	C. X II I 44 -	- 4 100	conditions o other detail enclosed at				
				I	Signature Full Name				
				D	esignation				
					IOBILE_	JULIU.			
					mail Id Stamp				

Annexure - A

Invitation of Quotation/Rate Inquiry/Objections for Procurement of Items on Proprietary Basis

(PRODUCE ON THE LETTER HEAD OF THE FIRM) Terms & conditions

1. Quotation sent by email will only be considered.

- 2. The bidder should clearly mention whether they are manufacturer or Authorized Dealer/ Distributor/Supplier of the manufacturer. In the case of authorized Distributor/Dealer/Supplier, valid Authorization letter issued by the manufacturer in favour of the Distributor should be submitted along with the quotation.
- 3. Quotation received after the last date & time is liable to be rejected.

4. GST will be applicable as per GoI norms.

5. The price quoted by the bidder should not be more than the price offered to any other Govt. organization within last one year i.e. from 01.04.2023 to 31.03.2024. The bidder must enclose a copy of the purchase order (price quoted to other Govt. organization) along with a price Reasonability Certificate in the prescribed format.

6. The bidder conditions mentioned in the quotation, if any, shall not be binding on ICMR-NIV Pune.

7. Quotation should be preferably, typewritten and every correction in the quotation should invariably be signed be the bidder, failing which, the quotation is liable to be rejected.

8. In the quotation, Name of the item & Catalogue number should be the

same as mentioned on page 1

9. Any dispute concerning any Terms and conditions of the Quotation and/or the supply of items, will be subject to Pune jurisdiction only.

- 10. Price should be quoted on the vendor's Letter head, duly stamped and signed.
- 11. Items should be delivered within 4 weeks at ICMR-NIV Pune from the date of issue of purchase order. The liquidated charges @ 1% per week shall be imposed if supply made after expire of delivery period subject to maximum 10% of the total value of goods/ contract value.

12. Validity of quotation should be for a minimum period of 03 months (90

- 13. The payment shall be released to the firm within a period of 30 days of receipt and successful installation of the ordered items. No advance Payment to the firm shall be considered except in case of unavoidable circumstances.
- 14.1f, in the price structure quoted by a bidder, there is discrepancy between the unit price and the total price (which is obtained by multiplying the unit price by the quantity), the unit price shall prevail and the total price will be corrected accordingly. If there is a discrepancy between the amount expressed in words and figures, the amount expressed in words shall prevail.

15. The Director, NIV reserves the right to reject any or all quotations without assigning any reason.

Invitation of Quotation/Rate Inquiry/Objections for Procurement of Items on Proprietary Basis

(PRODUCE ON THE LETTER HEAD OF THE FIRM) BIDDER'S INFORMATION

SNO	1 ai ciculai s	Remarks
1	Name of the firm	Remains
2	State whether, you are a manufacturer or Authorized Distributor.	
3	Name of Authorized person/Representative of the firm with contact details.	
4	Name of Authorized person/Representative of the firm with whom, the negotiations may be done, if required (The person must be empowered of taking decisions during the negotiation)	
5	Complete Address of the firm with Telephone No., Fax No., Email etc.	
6	Company Registration Number (Attach copy of Registration Certificate)	
7	GST Registration Number (Attach copy of GST Certificate)	
8	Whether you have supplied the Altona Diagnostic, make products to any other Govt. Organization within last one year i.e. from 01.04.2023 to 31.03.2024. (YES/NO)	
8 (a)	If yes, attach copy of the Purchase order Clearly indicating the price of the chemical (kit)	
8 (b)	If no, attach Price Reasonability Certificate in the prescribed format	-7
9	Attach a copy of the turnover Certificate for last 03 financial years issued by a CA with UDIN Number	
10	Attach a Non-Black Listing Certificate on the letter head of the firm	- 10
1	In case of Authorized Distributor, enclose a copy of the valid authorization certificate issued by the manufacturer	

Declaration: - I shall abide a by all the terms and conditions as given above.

Signature	
Full Name	
Designation	
MOBILE	
Email Id	
Stamp	

PRICE REASONABILITY CERTIFICATE

(To be given by the vendor on the Letter Head of the company/Firm)

It is certified that the RATES quoted by us vide tender/qu	ıotatior
	ipply o
goods/services etc. is not more than the rates charged to Government Organization/ Research Laboratories etc., for supplies made by our firm, in the recent past, preferably an year. If at any stage, it has been found that the quoted the ICMR-NIV, Pune is higher than the rates charged to mentioned institutions, then in such a situation/ con ICMR-NIV, Pune shall have the right to take legal action us, for recovery of excess rates.	or same within rate to above
Yours faithfully,	
Authorized signatory of Bidd Seal	er with
Name	
Designation	2.000



Quote Ref No - UNITY/24-25/93/1208

Date- 12.08.2024

To,

The Director, National Institute of Virology, 20/A Dr Ambedkar Road, Post Box No. 11, Pune-411001, Maharashtra, India

Subject - Quotation for Altona Diagnostics RT-PCR Kit.

"WE DO NOT SUPPLIED LESS THAN THE PRESENT TOTAL COST QUOTED, TO ANY OTHER ORGANIZATION IN INDIA"

Dear Sir/Madam.

We thank you for your enquiry, regarding our Principal Altona-diagnostics as required by you, we are pleased to quote prices in Indian currency. These are as follows: -

Sr. No	Description of Goods	Cat No	QTY	PRICE	Special Offer	Total
1	RealStar® Adenovirus PCR Kit 1.0	301013	2	1,21,400.00	1,09,260.00	2,18,520.00
2	RealStar® HEV RT - PCR kit 2.0	272013	2	1,25,400.00	1,12,860.00	2,25,720.00
		TOTAL AN	OUNT INR	Diagnostics		4,44,240.00
		TOTAL FINAL	T @12% PRICE IN INI	2		53,308.80
42			UND OFF	`		4,97,548.80
			1900000 TENED 1918			4,97,549.00



Terms & Conditions

- 1. Payment Term 100 % Against
- 2. DeliveryShipment Charges -
- 3. Delivery timeline Within 4-6 weeks after confirmed order
- 4. Validity of the quote- Prices are valid for 4 weeks from the date of quotation

For Unity Biologicals



Authorized



Annexure-III

Proprietary Article Certificate (PAC) from the firm

Note: Proprietary Article Certificate in the following form is to be provided by the OEM/authorized dealers/Stockiest of OEM) before procuring the goods from a single source under the provision of sub Rule 166 (i) and 166 (iii) as applicable.

- NIV Enquiry Ref No.: PP NO. PAC. 1240/2024-25
- Description of Goods as per PAC enquiry: RealStar® Adenovirus PCR Kit 1.0 & RealStar® HEV RT PCR kit 2.0
 - (i) The indented goods are manufactured by M/s. Altona Diagnostics Germany
 - (ii) No other make or model is acceptable by the Institute/Centre ICMR NIV PUNE for the following reason: -
 - (1) For Detection of HEV and Adenovirus
 - (2) For Continuity of Research.
 - (3) Same Quality of Product are not Manufaring by other.
 - (iii) Concurrence of finance wing of the OEM/authorized dealers/Stockiest of OEM to the proposal vide: Unity Biologicals Pune
 - (iv) Approval of the competent authority of the OEM/authorized dealers/Stockiest of OEM

(Signature with date and designation OEM/authorized dealers/Stockiest of OEM)

For Unity Biologicals



Authorized Signatory

Date - 15/09/2023

Unity Biologicals



12th August 2024

To,
Administrative Officer
ICMR - National Institute of Virology,
20-A, Dr. Ambedkar Road, Camp, Pune 411001
Ph:91-020-26006209

<u>Sub.: Authorization Letter for quote, supply and collect payments of Altona Diagnostics India</u> <u>Private Ltd.'s range of products to ICMR-NIV.</u>

Dear Sir,

We are pleased to authorize <u>M/s Unity Biologicals</u>, located at C-201 Viva Sarovar, Jambulwadi Road, <u>Ambegaon Khurd</u>, <u>Katraj Pune</u>: 411046, to quote, supply and collect payments on our behalf for Altona Diagnostics India Private Ltd.'s range of products to ICMR-NIV.

In case of any clarifications please do not hesitate to get back to us.

This authorization is valid till 31st December 2024.

Thanking you & assuring you of our best services always.



Re: URGENT QUOTATION AGAINST PP NO PAC. 1240/2024-25, SECTION - DIBRUGARH FIELD UNIT.

From: Quotations Unity Biologicals (quote@unitybiologicals.com)

To nivpurchase@yahoo.co.in

in fo@unitybiologicals.com; tarun.jain@altona-diagnostics.com; swapnil.joshi@altona-diagnostics.com; dhanraj@unitybiologicals.com; dhanrajwa.com; dhanrajwCc:

Date: Monday 12 August, 2024 at 01:45 pm IST

Respected Sir,

Greetings from Unity Biologicals...

Thank you so much for your valuable inquiry,

Please find the attached quote for Altona Diagnostics.

Looking for your valuable order.

If you need any further information/assistance, please feel free to contact us.

Best Regards Team Unity Biologicals +91 9823972365/8830568543

Email - For General Enquiry and Technical Support - info@unitybiologicals.com

For Quotations- quote@unitybiologicals.com

Website:- www.unitybiologicals.com

From: Dhanraj Patil <dhanraj@unitybiologicals.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 1, 2024 10:50 AM

To: Quotations Unity Biologicals <quote@unitybiologicals.com>

Cc: Unity Biologicals <info@unitybiologicals.com>

Subject: Fwd: URGENT QUOTATION AGAINST PP NO PAC. 1240/2024-25, SECTION - DIBRUGARH FIELD UNIT.

Dear Team,

Kindly share Quote on priority.

Thank you

From: Swapnil Joshi <swapnil.joshi@altona-diagnostics.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 1, 2024 10:32:54 AM To: Dhanraj Patil <dhanraj@unitybiologicals.com> Cc: Tarun Jain <tarun.jain@altona-diagnostics.com>

Subject: Fwd: URGENT QUOTATION AGAINST PP NO PAC. 1240/2024-25, SECTION - DIBRUGARH FIELD UNIT.

Dear Dhanrai.

Please attached details and below email from NIV, kindly share quotation for required product.

Thanks and Regards,

Swapnil

Get Outlook for iOS

From: National Institute of Virology, Pune NIV <nivpurchase@yahoo.co.in>

Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2024 5:46:50 PM

To: Swapnil Joshi <swapnil.joshi@altona-diagnostics.com>; Tarun Jain <tarun.jain@altona-diagnostics.com>

Cc: Basavaraj Mathapati <basavaraj.mathapati@gmail.com>

Subject: URGENT QUOTATION AGAINST PP NO PAC. 1240/2024-25, SECTION - DIBRUGARH FIELD UNIT.

Sir / Madam.

Kindly arrange to send Discounted Quotation for the following material urgently:

Item Name/Specifications & Details are as follows:

1. Real star Adenovirus PCR kit 1.0, Cat No : 301013, Pack Size : 96 tests, Qty - 2.

2. Real star HEV RT - PCR kit 2.0, Cat No: 272013, Pack Size: 96 tests, Qty - 2.

Kindly arrange to send quotation along with the below mentioned documents. This is mandatory requirement for PAC Purchase as per GFR 2017.

1) Authorization certificate with valid date

3) Price reasonability certificate (To be Certify that: WE DO NOT SUPPLIED LESS THAN THE PRESENT TOTAL

COST QUOTED, TO ANY OTHER ORGANIZATION IN INDIA)

Kindly note that we do not make any advance payment as per GFR 2017.

Please mentioned the product delivery time in the quotation.

Shivam A Jadhav.

Thanks,

For

Administrative Officer ICMR - National Institute of Virology, 20-A, Dr. Ambedkar Road, Camp, Pune 411001 Ph:91-020-26006209, 229, 222.



93 Altona NIV.pdf 813kB



93 PAC Altona.pdf 837kB



Unity - NIV - Aug 2024.pdf 544kB

PP 1240/2024-25 Shivam Jadhan

Annexure-IV

Proprietary Article Certificate from the intending authority (To be provided by the indenting Institute/ Center)

Valid for the Current Financial Year

le Nu	ımber and Date Reference	1 14 16
1	Description of article Description of article Description of article	lenoviny kit 1-0 VRT-pcrkit 2.0
2	Forecast of quantity/annual requirement 2 Each	1 - Ac Patal 41
3	Approximate estimated value for above quantity 1, 00	,000/= each (Total 4 L
4	Maker's name and address Alton	a Dignosise
5	Name(s) of authorised dealers/stockiests 171767	Digitalities from 1 111
6	Note- Tick to retain only one out of (b), (c-1) or (c-2) whichever is applicable and cross out others. Please disconfirm (a) by ticking it — without which PAC certificate will be invalid.	2)
6(a)	This is the only firm who is manufacturing/stocking this item. AND	
6(b)	A similar article is not manufactured/sold by any other firm, which could be used in lieu OR	
6 (c- 1)	No other make/brand will be suitable for following tangible reasons (like OEM/warranty spares): OR	
6 (c- 1)	reasons (if PAC was also given in the last procurement dystiplease also bring out efforts made since then to locate more	19.3
	The same is required for our negetarch purpose	
7	Officer Finance Division of the	

History of PAC purchases of this item for past three years may be given below

Name of the Supplier
Order/Tender
Reference Date
-NIC (Rs.)
Reported if Any
-NIC (Rs.)

Dr. B. S. Mathapatodie:

Signature with seal of Director Metector In-Charge

DR. NAVEEN KUMARY

DIRECTOR

ICMR-NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF VIROLOGY,

20-A, DR. AMBEDKAR ROAD,

PUNE-411001.



Proprietary Article Certificate (PAC) from the firm

Note: Proprietary Article Certificate in the following form is to be provided by the OEM/ authorized dealers/ Stockiest of OEM) before procuring the goods from a single source under the provision of sub Rule 166 (i) and 166 (iii) as applicable.

(i)	The indented goods are manufactured by M/s
(ii)	No other make or model is acceptable by the Institute/ Center
	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4) CFM/ outhorized dealers/ Stockles
(iii)	Concurrence of finance wing of the OEM/ authorized dealers/ Stockies of OEM to the proposal vide:
(iv)	Approval of the competent authority of the OEM/ authorized dealers Stockiest of OEM
	(Signature with date and designation OEM/ authorized dealers/ Stockies

of OEM)



Note # 1

PP 1240/2024-25 for kit to be delivered at ICMR NIV Dibrugarh

04/07/2024 01:00 pm

DR. BASAVARAJ S. MATHAPATI SCI-C(BSM)-NIV

Note # 2

PP No.1240/24-25 received from DFU for approval please.

06/07/2024 11:35 am

SWATI PATHAK SO(SSP)-NIV

Note #3

Approved

08/07/2024 09:10 am

Naveen Kumar DIRECTOR

Note # 4

approved pp for further process.

08/07/2024 01:20 pm

SWATI PATHAK SO(SSP)-NIV 3633(024/NIV1

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF VIROLOGY, PUNE

Project No & Name./Description **DUE2301** Surveillance and virological investigation of hand, foot-and-mouth

PURCHASE PROPOSAL

P.P.No.: 001240/2024-2025

Budget: NIV

Intramural

The state of the s	TO A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF T	- 1
From: Basavaraj S Mathapati (000594)	To:	
Name Of The Section: DFU	Stores	

The following item(s) may be purchased and supplied as soon as possible. Justification Currency Amount **Unit Price** Catalog No Qty Item Name(s) Sr.No. Specifications & Details Required for 200,000.00 INR 100,000.00 2.00 301013 screening samples from RealStar® Adenovirus North East state PCR Kit 1.0-Cat No- 301013 Pack Size 96 Tests Required for INR 200,000.00 2.00 100,000.00 272013 Kit screening samples from RealStar® HEV RT-North East state PCR Kit 2.0 Cat No- 272013 Pack Size -96 Tests Jate 4/7/2024 approximate total price: INR 400,000.00 Signature Of Group Leader/Section I/C s PAC: No Proprietary Article Certificate (PAC) Dr. Basavraj S Mathapati Name: nay be enclosed for item (s) indented Scientist D

in Brand Basis

Designation:

REMARK OF STORES

	A	PPROVED	
S.O.(STOCK)	S.O.(PURCHASE)	S.S.O	
Mary Street Services			
Section concerned on s	submitting proper requisition for the Head NIV/MCC, PLLC	orm. are not in stock. They may be purchased. OC/NPLOC, Equipment, Plan Capital or others	۵.
1. Item(s) at SI No		are in stock and may be issued to the Group/	2

SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

DIRECTOR